

Timothy R. Volpert, OSB No. 814074
tim@timvolpertlaw.com
Tim Volpert PC
610 SW Alder Street, Suite 415
Portland, Oregon 97205
(503) 703-9054

Andrew M. Stroth (Pro Hac Vice)
Carlton Odim (Pro Hac Vice to be filed)
Amanda Yarusso (Pro Hac Vice to be filed)
astroth@actioninjurylawgroup.com
Action Injury Law Group, LLC
191 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 2300
Chicago, IL 60606
(844) 878-4529

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

<p>RONDA MCGOWAN, Personal Representative for the Estate of Brian Babb, LEE BABB, CONNOR BABB, by and through his Guardian Ad Litem, STEPHANIE WOODCOCK, and KAYLEE BABB,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>WILL STUTESMAN, OFFICER GROSE OFFICER PIESKE Sgt. MCALPINE, CITY OF EUGENE, a municipal subdivision of the State of Oregon, JANE DOE CALL TAKER, John and Jane Does 1-10,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 6:17-cv-00424-TC</p> <p>PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' FRCP 56 MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT</p>
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 3

PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS AND RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT 16

I. Defendant Stutesman’s Use of Force Was Unreasonable and Clearly Violated the Fourth
Amendment..... 16

 A. The Shooting of Brian Babb Constituted Excessive Force 18

 B. The Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity 20

II. Due Process Claims 22

III. Wrongful Death Claim..... 23

IV. Plaintiffs’ Claim Against Sergeant McAlpine For Supervisory Liability 24

V. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Claims..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A.K.H. ex rel. Landeros v. City of Tustin</i> , 837 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202 (1986)	16
<i>Avina v. United States</i> , 681 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Booke v. Cty. of Fresno</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	24
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010))	18, 19
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986)	16
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833, 118 S. Ct. 1708, 140 L. Ed. 2d 1043 (1998)).....	22
<i>Curnow By and Through Curnow v. Ridgecrest Police</i> , 952 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Dubner v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Estate of Lopez by & through Lopez v. Gelhaus</i> , 871 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16, 21, 22
<i>Ewolski v. City of Brunswick</i> , 287 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825, 114 S.Ct. 1970, 128 L. Ed. 2d 811 (1994)),.....	23
<i>Franklin v. Foxworth</i> , 31 F.3d 873 (9th Cir.1994).....	19
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Glenn v. Washington Cnty.</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir.2011).....	16, 19

<i>Gonzalez v. City of Anaheim</i> , 747 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16, 17
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S. Ct. 1865, 104 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1989)	18, 19
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Kaur v. City of Lodi</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 947 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....	17
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148, 200 L. Ed. 2d 449 (2018)	20
<i>Larez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 946 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Liston v. County of Riverside</i> , 120 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Moreland v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 159 F.3d 365 (9th Cir.1998).....	22
<i>Porter v. Osborn</i> , 546 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir.2008).....	22, 23
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133, 120 S. Ct. 2097, 147 L. Ed. 2d 105 (2000)	16
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir.1994).....	17, 18
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1, 105 S. Ct. 1694, 85 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1985)	18
<i>Watkins v. City of Oakland</i> , 145 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Wilkinson v. Torres</i> , 610 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22, 23
Statutes	
ORS 161.239.....	24
ORS 30.020.....	23, 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 16
